Figure 13. Number of capsules with activation potential due to fracture over the progression of the test. 490

The resulting coefficient of variation (COV) among replicates for the number of capsules 491

with activation potential in Table 5 ranged between 5.0 and 17.0%, which reflects that the 492

heterogeneity of the microstructure of the mixtures (i.e., spatial location of aggregates and 493

capsules) is not negligible in determining how many capsules could be activated.  494

The results also show that when the dose of capsule addition doubles, the number of 495

capsules that could be activated –and not only the total amount of added capsules– increases in 496

nearly the same proportion. This has a direct impact on the effective available oil or available 497

healing agent that could be released from the capsules. The relevance of this parameter is that it 498

represents the actual amount of effective oil within the self-healing mixtures to start healing 499

processes. The best-case scenario corresponds to a mixture with a high number of capsules with 500

activation potential (i.e., the higher this value, the higher the probability that a capsule will activate 501

near a microcrack), in conjunction with a high amount of available healing agent. 502

11

40

55
64 68

19

75

107

127
137

1
6

12 15 17

1
12

23
32

37

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

3 6 9 12 15

N
u

m
b

e
r

o
f
a

c
ti
v
a

te
d

 c
a

p
s
u

le
s
-

fr
a

c
tu

re
 (

-)

test time (min)

1.5 mm - 0.5%

1.5 mm - 1.0%

2.5 mm - 0.5%

2.5 mm - 1.0%

Figure 14 compares the number of capsules with activation potential and the amount of 503

available oil through both methods (paths and fracture) for the different cases. Recalling, the 504

available healing agent was computed after assuming that the capsules could release, on average, 505

100, 80, and 60% of the encapsulated agent obtained. Notice that the first case is a maximum 506

theoretical value, as it represents the total mass of oil available if all capsules with activation 507

potential would release their entire healing agent. One-way ANOVA tests show that the number 508